

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STUDENT LOAN SERVICING
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEPHEN C. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-640 (PLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED
COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

 I. The District’s Regulation of the Student Loan Servicing Industry.....2

 A. Passage of the Student Loan Ombudsman Establishment and Servicing Regulation Act of 2016.....2

 B. The District’s Final Regulations.....3

 II. The Federal Regulatory Structure.....6

 A. The Federal Family Education Loan Program.....6

 B. The Federal Direct Loan Program.....8

 III. Plaintiff’s Claims.....9

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....10

 I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....10

 II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....11

 III. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....12

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. Plaintiff’s Lack Standing to Assert Certain Challenges to the District’s Regulations.....12

 A. Plaintiff’s Preemption Claims are Based, in Part, on Hypothetical Harms.....12

 B. Plaintiff’s Members Must be Licensed Regardless of Whether They Service Federal Loans.....15

 II. Plaintiff’s Preemption Claims Have No Merit.....17

A.	Plaintiff's Express Preemption Claim is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Federal Statute on Which Relies.....	18
1.	20 U.S.C. § 1098g Does Not, by Its Terms or Structure, Support Plaintiff's Express Preemption Claim.....	19
2.	Prior Decisions Fail to Support Plaintiff's Position.....	24
B.	Plaintiff's Field Preemption Claim is Contrary to Courts' Consistent Findings.....	26
C.	Plaintiff's Conflict Preemption Claim is Unsupported by Statutory or Regulatory Text or Congressional Intent.....	29
1.	Plaintiff Fails to Establish Any Direct Conflicts Between the District's Regulations and Federal law.....	30
2.	Alleged Obstacles Identified by Plaintiff and DOED Do Not Support Broad Preemptive Effect.....	32
i.	The DOED Notice is an Unexplained Change in Position.....	34
ii.	The Notice is Not Entitled to Deference on the Merits as it Lacks Persuasive Analysis of the Statutory and Regulatory Context and Instead Includes Only Conclusory Statements.....	36
a.	Plaintiff Overstates and Mis-applies the Goal of "Uniformity".....	36
b.	The DOED Notice Describes Goals of Simplification and Saving Taxpayer Money That are Out of Context.....	39
iii.	The District's Regulations Do Not Impede DOED Contracts with Servicers.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aegis Defense Servs., LLC v. Chenega-Patriot Group, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	37
<i>Alexander v. F.B.I.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 603 (D.D.C. 1997).....	40
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	27
<i>Am. Chemical Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	26, 36, 37
<i>Armstrong v. Accrediting Council for Continuing Educ. and Training, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> , 768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	37, 38
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	37
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	32-33, 35, 45-47
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	21
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	21
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)	36

College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp., 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005) 36, 48

Com. of Mass. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 34

Comm’rs Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo, 757 F.3d 321 (D C. Cir. 2014) ... 27

Crescent Care, LLC v. Total Home Health, Inc., Civil Action No. 08-127, 2008 WL 4542666 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 52

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993) 34

Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd., 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 42

Doggett v. Ritter Fin. Co. of La., 384 F. Supp. 150 (W.D. Va. 1974) 30

Dupnik v. United States, 848 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1988) 49

Edwards v. District of Columbia, 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 28

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh, 396 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir. 2005)..... 41

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 44

Enslin v. The Coca-Cola Co., 136 F. Supp. 3d 654 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 44

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 31

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C., 539 F.3d 237 (3d. Cir. 2008) 40

Gatrell Const. Inc. v. Aubry, 940 F.3d 437 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 52, 53

Genna v. Sallie Mae, Inc., Civil Action No. 11-7371, 2012 WL 1339482 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 33, 36

Gonzalez v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 45

Good v. Altria Group, Inc., 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 42

Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd., 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015) 42

Haase v. Sessions, 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 19

Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 37

Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp., 575 F.3d 329 (3d. Cir. 2009)..... 42

In re Science Applications Int’l Corp., 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) 22

Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, 285 F.3d 18
(D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 21

Jones & Assocs., Inc. v. District of Columbia, 797 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2011) ... 22

Keams v. Tempe Tech. Inst., Inc., 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994) 35

Khadr v. United States, 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012) 31

Leslie Miller, Inc. v. State of Ark., 352 U.S. 187 (1956)..... 52

Linsley v. FMS Inv. Corp., Civil Action No. 11-961, 2012 WL 1309840 (D. Conn.
2012)..... 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19, 24, 26

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 20

McCready v. Nicholson, 465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 40

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 26, 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 22

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius, 699 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 30

Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs., Inc., Civil Action No. 17-183, 2017 WL
6501919 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 33

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)..... 26

Phillips v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co., 497 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 31

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Dep’t of Interior, 624 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 51

Saleh v. Titan Corp., 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 37

See Inner City Broad. Corp. v. Sanders, 733 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 29

See U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell, 103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015) 29

Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Solutions, LLC, 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018)... 26, 35, 38

Skidmore v. Swift, 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 42

Solomon v. Falcone, 791 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2011) 29

Sperry v. Florida, 373 U.S. 379 (1963)..... 52

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 21

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew, 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 21

Thompson v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 850 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012) 29

U.S. v. Commonwealth of Va., 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998) 25

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 42

United States v. Petroff-Kline, 557 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2009) 29

United States v. Yazell, 382 U.S. 341 (1966)..... 52

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs., 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 20

Weber v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Serv.’s, Inc., 2013 WL 3943507 (W.D. Wis. July 30, 2013)..... 50

Williams v. Lew, 77 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2015) 22

Williams v. Lew, 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 19

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 26, 42

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(1) 15, 46

20 U.S.C. § 1082(c)(2) 31

20 U.S.C. § 1082(l) 16

20 U.S.C. § 1083..... 30, 47

20 U.S.C. § 1087f..... 18, 50

20 U.S.C. § 1098g..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 522a..... 23, 24

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. H2297 (daily ed. May 5, 1993) 17

139 Cong. Rec. S5585 (daily ed. May 6, 1993) 17

80 Fed. Reg. 98, 29302 (May 21, 2015) 36

H.R. Rep. No. 102-447 (1992) 15, 17

S. Rep. 97-536 (Sept. 3, 1982)..... 32

U.S. Public Law 97-320 (Oct. 15, 1982) 32

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 5b.9..... 24

34 C.F.R. § 682.05.....	30
34 C.F.R. § 682.100(a).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 682.201.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 682.205.....	33
34 C.F.R. § 682.208.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 682.401.....	36
34 C.F.R. § 682.410.....	36
34 C.F.R. § 685.100(a).....	18
34 C.F.R. § 685.200.....	18
